

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SIRON JOHNSON, :
 :
 :
 :
v. :
 :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 :
 :
_____ :
 :
 :

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court
of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida

STEVEN A. BEEN
Public Defender's Office
Leon County Courthouse
301 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 488-2436 ext. 114
Florida Bar No. 335142
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
Overview	1
Motion to Suppress Eyewitness Identification	5
Sentencing Guidelines Departure	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
<u>ISSUE I</u> THE TRIAL COURT USED THE WRONG TEST TO DECIDE WHETHER TO SUPPRESS EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS INDUCED BY A SUGGESTIVE PROCEDURE. THE JUDGE DETERMINED THAT THE CHALLENGED IDENTIFICATIONS WOULD BE ADMITTED BECAUSE PETITIONER WAS MOST LIKELY GUILTY, INSTEAD OF DETERMINING THE LIKELIHOOD THAT THE WITNESSES IDENTIFIED JOHNSON BECAUSE OF THE IMPROPER SUGGESTION RATHER THAN THEIR OWN RECOLLECTION. . . .	18
<u>ISSUE II</u> APPELLANT’S DEPARTURE SENTENCE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO ORALLY ARTICULATE THE REASONS FOR DEPARTURE AT THE TIME SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED. THIS ISSUE SHOULD BE ADDRESSED DESPITE PETITIONER’S FAILURE TO RAISE IT AT THE TRIAL LEVEL.	36
Separation of powers	41
Retroactive Application of Section 924.051(3)	44
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(d)	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
APPENDIX	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Health Care Administration v. Associated Industries of Florida, Inc., 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996), cert. den. 117 S.Ct. 1245, 137 L.Ed. 2d 327 (1997) 43, 45

Amendments to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996) 41, 47

Baxter v. State, 355 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978), cert. den. 365 So.2d 709 (1978) 15, 22, 26, 39, 42

Booker v. State, 514 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1987) 42, 46, 47

Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Company v. Hill, 281 U.S. 673 (1930) 48

Carter v. Sparkman, 335 So. 2d 802(Fla. 1976), cert. den. 429 U.S. 1041 (1977) 43

Chaney v. State, 267 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1972) 15, 22-25, 28

Coleman v. State, 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992), cert. den. 510 U.S. 921 (1993) 32

Denson v. State, 711 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 39, 49, 50

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Bonanno, 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990) 43

Edwards v. State, 538 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1989)22,.25,.26,.29,.31,.32

Foster v. California, 394 U.S. 440 (1969) 18

In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 272 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1972) 42

Johnson v. State, 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983), cert. den. 465 U.S. 1051 (1984) 32

Knealing v. Puleo, 675 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1996) 43

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	45
Livingston v. Johnson, 107 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. den. 118 S.Ct. 204, 139 L.Ed.2d 141 (1997)	32
Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	45
Macias v. State, 673 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996), rev. den. 680 So. 2d 423 (1996)	29
Maddox v. State, 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), rev. granted 718 So. 2d 169 (1998)	39
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	19, 20, 25, 26, 30, 34
Markert v. Johnson, 367 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1978)	43
Mizzell v. State, 716 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	39, 40, 49
Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	19, 20, 27, 29-31
Nelson v. State, 719 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	39
Pearlstein v. King, 610 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1992)	47, 48
Perez v. State, 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995)	32
Perkins v. State, 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	41
Pierre v. State, 708 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	38
Pittman v. State, 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994), cert. den. 514 U.S. 1119 (1995)	32
Pope v. State, 561 So. 2d 554, 556 (Fla. 1990)	37, 38
R.J.A. v. Foster, 603 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1992)	43
Ree v. State, 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990)	37
Seccia v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2346b (Fla. 1st DCA, Oct. 12, 1998)	40
Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	23

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	35, 36
State v. Garcia, 229 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	42
State v. Jackson, 478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	37
State v. Payne, 684 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	38
State v. Rhoden, 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984)	40, 41, 49
State v. Tiedge, 670 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	38
State v. Williams, 23 Fla. L. Weekly 568a (Fla. October 29, 1998)	48
Taylor v. State, 601 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1992)	40
United States v. Puckett, 147 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998)	32
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	35
Washington v. State, 653 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1994), cert. den. 516 U.S. 946 (1995)	15, 22, 25, 26
Weiss v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2380a (Fla. 3d DCA, Oct. 21, 1998)	39

Statutes and Laws

Ch. 86-273, Laws of Fla.	47
Ch. 96-248, §4, Laws of Fla.	44
Section 775.021(1), Fla. Stat.	41
Section 924.051(3), Fla. Stat.	40, 41, 44-47

Rules

Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.140(d)	17, 18, 47, 48
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.701(d)(11)	37

Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.702(d)(18)(A)	17, 36-38
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.703(d)(28)	38
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.800(b)	39, 47

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	46
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	48
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	41
Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const.	41
U.S. Const. amend. V	48
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	46, 48
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 9,10	46

Other

W. LaFave & J. Israel, Criminal Procedure (1984)	22, 29
